
1

SUMMONS

EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL

Tuesday 21 March 2017

Council Chamber, The Forum

You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the Dacorum Borough Council in the County 
of Hertfordshire to be held in the Council Chamber, The Forum on Tuesday 21 March 
2017 at 7.30 pm to transact the business set out below.

SALLY MARSHALL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

TO ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL

Contact: Jim Doyle ext 2222

Public Document Pack



2

AGENDA

1. ENTERPRISE ZONE UPDATE  (Pages 3 - 23)

This will be a referral from the Cabinet meeting being held on 21 March 2017 at 6.30pm



Agenda Item
Page 1 of 9

Agenda Item
Page 1 of 9

Report for: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 21 March 2017

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Hertfordshire Enviro-Tech Enterprise Zone Designation
Contact: Cllr Andrew Williams, Leader of the Council

James Deane, Corporate Director (Finance & Operations) 
Mark Gaynor, Corporate Director (Housing & Regeneration)

Purpose of report: For Cabinet and Council to consider the financial analysis of 
the Enterprise Zone business plan and to agree to proceed to 
formal designation.

Recommendations That Cabinet recommends Council to:

1. note the financial analysis set out in the report; and,

2. progress to formal designation of the Enterprise Zone 
on 1st April 2017.

Corporate 
objectives:

Ensuring economic growth

Implications: Contained within the body of the report.

Monitoring 
Officer/S.151 
Officer Comments

Monitoring Officer: 
  
On the 29th November 2016, Cabinet agreed for the Council to 
progress to formal designation of the Enterprise Zone (EZ) 
subject to a further report analysing the business plan for the 
EZ.  

The financial analysis is set out in this report, and therefore, 
subject to agreement of Council, the Enterprise Zone will 
proceed to formal designation on 1st April 2017.

Cabinet also delegated authority to complete a memorandum 
of understanding (MOU).  The MOU has now been completed 
and sets out the strategic
[...]
ficant 
contribution to the cost of the transport improvements required to ensure that 
growth in the Maylands area, and the East of Hemel Hempstead generally, is 
sustainable in the medium- to long-term. 

4. For HCC, as the Highways Authority, the prospect of this new funding stream 
means that Maylands infrastructure improvements become more viable, and 
thus the project can be prioritised above competing projects which are reliant 
on less certain sources of funding. For DBC and St Albans, bringing forward 
the infrastructure improvements will unlock local growth potential more quickly 
and sustainably than without the EZ, and will provide a long-term solution to 
existing and predicted transport problems.

5. Whilst the potential benefits of the EZ are clear, a key consideration for DBC in 
considering whether to progress the EZ, is what would be the cost of realising 
these benefits. As per Recommendation 3 in the November 2016 Cabinet 
report, the purpose of this report to provide Members with further analysis of 
the financial considerations in order to inform their decision as to whether to 
progress the EZ to formal designation (or ‘go-live’) on 1 April 2017.

Page 4



Agenda Item
Page 3 of 9

Agenda Item
Page 3 of 9

6. Since the Cabinet report in November 2016, a review of the EZ business plan 
has been undertaken by PwC in order to gain assurances over the estimates 
and assumptions within the plan. Following this review, and based on a range 
of assumptions, DBC officers have been able to model the potential Dacorum-
specific costs of entering the EZ. Based on a range of assumptions detailed 
later in this report, the cost to DBC in forgone business rates is estimated to be 
around £6.2m over the next 25 years. 

7. It is recommended that Members approve the progression of the EZ on the 
basis that the potential benefits available to Dacorum, in the form of increased 
local investment (up to £160m) outweigh the modelled costs to DBC in terms 
of potential funding forgone (around £6.2m). Whilst both of these figures are 
subject to change, depending on changes to government policy on business 
rates and development risk of the sites within the EZ, the material 
consideration of the benefit being greater than the cost is highly likely to 
remain constant. 
 

Background

8. Whilst the principle of sacrificing a portion of the Council’s potential business 
rates growth over the next 25 years in order to achieve much needed transport 
infrastructure may be appealing, in order for members to make an informed 
decision they need to be aware of the potential cost versus the potential 
benefit. 

9. The 25 year time horizon of an EZ makes the forecasting of this information 
difficult. There are highly likely to be changes to government policy on 
business rates and planning over such a long period of time, and there are 
innumerable variables that could affect the timing of business rates cash flows 
within the EZ.

10. In order to provide Members with a sound basis for making this decision, 
Officers have taken a four-stage approach:

1. Seek assurance that the EZ business plan is robust, i.e. that the 
planning and development assumptions are sound, and that the 
resulting forecast on business rates cash-flows is justifiable; 

2. Based on these robust forecasts, model the likely financial benefit that 
would accrue to DBC in the form of retained business rates if the 
decision were made not to enter into the EZ;

3. Compare this DBC financial benefit against the potential additional 
infrastructure investment if the decision were made to enter the EZ, 
i.e. cost versus benefit;

4. Based on the above, make a recommendation to Members as to 
whether to progress the EZ. 

11. Each of these stages is detailed in the subsequent sections of this report.

Page 5



Agenda Item
Page 4 of 9

Agenda Item
Page 4 of 9

The Enterprise Zone business plan

12. As part of the application process to DCLG, financial analysis and modelling 
was undertaken by the EZ partners to identify the likely forecast scenario for 
business rates generation and growth. The current financial model forecasts 
growth of around £160m in business rates which could be retained by the EZ 
over 25 years. A financial summary is provided on page 7 of this report.

13. The fundamental purpose of this summary is to demonstrate the likely amount 
of funding which will be retained for local investment if the EZ is progressed. It 
is important to note that if the EZ does not go ahead, under the current system 
of business rates over 80% of this funding would be repaid to government for 
national redistribution rather than spent on local priorities. 

14. The current model assumes minor revenue costs for the running of the project 
and investment in the road network already scheduled, subject to the EZ 
progressing, of £50m. This leaves a net surplus of £104m for further 
infrastructure expenditure, which will be planned into the programme on 
completion of the work currently being undertaken by Highways planners. 

15. The key assumptions which underpin the forecast business rates are 
summarised in the subsequent paragraphs.

16. The business rates income forecast within the financial summary is driven by 
the additional floor space which will be created through the development of 
the sites within the EZ. The amount of business rates chargeable on this floor 
space depends on the type of business, so assumptions on the type of 
business that is likely on these sites is fundamental in determining the overall 
accuracy of the forecast. 

17. The assumptions on business type within the EZ model reflect the planning 
requirements detailed in the Local Plans of DBC and St Albans together with 
evidence of considerable market interest in the area demonstrated by land 
agents and by direct contact with DBC. Account was also taken of proposals in 
the pipeline such as the development on the 30 acre Homes and Community 
Agency s
[...]
o generate a surplus of £45m for further 
local investment. (This is in addition to the £57m investment already planned to 
be funded through the EZ.)

23. The reduction in the surplus of c£60m may have an impact on the 
infrastructure improvements that could be delivered in the area depending on 
whether HCC, LEP and the EZ itself could attract additional external funding 
for the scheme. However, the key point is that there would still be, in total, over 
£80m of funding retained locally that would be paid over to central government 
if the EZ does not proceed. 

24. Scenarios 3, 4, and 5 demonstrate how the EZ would be affected by different 
permutations of the sites within St Albans to reflect the potential impact of any 
issues arising from the delayed approval of their local plan. The key point is 
that although the overall funding available locally will be reduced, due to the 
impact on business rates growth, in each case there will be substantially more 
funding available than if the EZ did not proceed.

25. It should be noted that scenarios 3 and 4 show the majority of the currently 
capital investment removed because it relates to the unlocking of the Crown 
Estate site within St Albans, which clearly would not be required should SADC 
withdraw from the EZ.

26. PwC were commissioned by the LEP and associated LA partners to undertake 
a review of the EZ business plan. PwC made a number of recommendations 
for keeping the plan under review, but there were no errors or inconsistencies 
identified which would materially affect the outcome of the scenarios modelled.

Financial benefit to DBC of not proceeding with the EZ

27. Following the review by PwC, DBC officers have used the business rates 
forecast for sites within Dacorum to model the level of business rates growth 
that DBC would have received from the development of the sites if the EZ did 
not proceed.

28. This process required a number of assumptions and estimates covering a 
period of 25 years that are highly likely to change depending, amongst other 
things, on future governments’ approach to business rates. On this basis the 
modelling assumes that the current scheme of business rates will continue as 
per the current business rates scheme. The key elements contained within this 
assumption are:

Page 7



Agenda Item
Page 6 of 9

Agenda Item
Page 6 of 9

1. DBC retains 20% of all business rates growth above its baseline; and,
2. DBC attracts Business Rates Baseline Funding broadly equal to 5% 

of the taxbase. 

29. In addition, and to reflect current conversations which are forming part of the 
government’s review of the current business rates scheme, we have assumed 
that business rates baselines would be reset every 5 years. 

30. Based on these assumptions, of the total £81m business rates growth 
generated on EZ sites within Dacorum over the next 25 years, DBC would 
retain £6.2m of additional funding which would not be retained if the EZ 
proceeds. This funding would be unrestricted and could be spent by DBC to 
support any of its services or objectives. £2.8m of this funding would be 
generated over the 5-year period between 2019 and 2024.

31. It is important to note that this forecast is based on the significant assumption 
that retention rates will continue as they are currently for the next 25 years. In 
reality, we know that this assumption will effectively become outdated when 
the government implements its new business rates scheme in 2019. In the 
absence of any detail on the future scheme, forecasting based on any other 
assumptions would be more akin to speculation than providing a robust 
rationale for Members’ decision-making.

Summary

32. In summary, the modelling indicates that in the worst case scenario (scenario 
3) there would be £88m available for local investment if the EZ proceeds. This 
is an extremely unlikely scenario, with a more likely outcome a combination of 
scenarios 1 and 2, which would deliver between £111m and £160m of 
additional local investment.

33. The ‘cost’ for DBC of securing this additional local investment, based on the 
current business rates scheme would be £6.2m over the 25 year period.

Page 8



Agenda Item
Page 7 of 9

Agenda Item
Page 7 of 9

P
age 9



Agenda Item
Page 8 of 9

Agenda Item
Page 8 of 9

P
age 10



Agenda Item
Page 9 of 9

Agenda Item
Page 9 of 9

P
age 11



Agenda item
Page 1 of 12

Report for: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 29 November 2016

Part: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Hertfordshire Enviro-Tech Enterprise Zone
Memorandum of Understanding 

Contact: Councillor Andrew Williams, Leader of the Council

Author/Responsible Officer: Mark Gaynor, Corporate Director 
(Housing and Regeneration); James Deane, Corporate 
Director (Finance and Operations)

Purpose of report: To inform Cabinet about the progress made on the 
Hertfordshire Enviro-Tech Enterprise Zone and to consider the 
requirement to agree the Memorandum of Understanding that 
will guide its eventual operation.

Recommendations That Cabinet:

(1) Agrees for the Council to progress to formal designation 
of the Enterprise Zone on 1st April 2017 subject to 
recommendation 3.

(2) Agrees that the Council enters into the Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU), set out as Appendix 1 of the 
report, and delegates authority to the Corporate 
Director (Housing and Regeneration) to sign the MOU

(3) Requires a further report to be brought before the 
designation of the Enterprise Zone in April 2017 setting 
out an analysis of the final business plan and any other 
matters relating to the viability of the proposal

(4) Delegates authority to the Corporate Director (Housing 
and Regeneration) in consultation with the Corporate 
Director (Finance and Operations) and the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance and Resources to vary the terms of 
the MOU following completion subject to such 
variations being agreed with the other Enterprise Zone 
parties.

Page 12



Agenda item
Page 2 of 12

Corpora

Minutes of the meeting


**************************************************************************************************

DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE COUNCIL

21 MARCH 2017

**************************************************************************************************

Present:

MEMBERS:

Councillor   Councillors, Gbola Adeleke, Banks, Mrs Bassadone, Bhinder, Birnie, 
D Collins, E Collins, Conway, Douris, Elliot, England, Fantham, Fethney, Fisher, 
Guest, Harden, P Hearn, S Hearn, Hicks, Howard, Link, Marshall, Matthews, McLean, 
Peter, Riddick, Ritchie, Silwal, G Sutton, R Sutton, Taylor, Timmis, Tindall, C Wyatt-
Lowe and W Wyatt-Lowe

OFFICERS:

Corporate Support Team Leader-Democracy, Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 
Officer, Corporate Director - Finance and Operations, Group Manager - Democratic 
Services, Corporate Director - Housing & Regeneration and Chief Executive

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

26  MINUTES

The minutes of the previous meeting will be agreed at the next ordinary Council 
meeting.

27  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The following Councillors declared personal interest in item 7 of the agenda as they 
are Hertfordshire County Councillors:

Councillor Douris
Councillor Williams
Councillor Tindall
Councillor W Wyatt-Lowe
Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe

28  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

None.

29  ANNOUNCEMENTS

1. By the Mayor:



CHAIRMAN

There were no announcements from the Mayor

2. By the Chief Executive:

There were no announcements from the Chief Executive

3. By the Group Leaders:
Councillor Williams gave apologies on behalf of Councillors Adshead, Anderson, 
Brown, Chapman, Griffiths, Maddern, Mills, Ransley 

4. By the  Leader and Members of the Cabinet:

None.

30  QUESTIONS

None.

31  BUSINESS FROM THE LAST COUNCIL MEETING

None.

32  ENTERPRISE ZONE UPDATE

The referral from Cabinet on 21 March.  It was moved by Councillor Williams, duly 
seconded and 

Resolved

That the following be approved:

CA/033/17 ENTERPRISE UPDATE ZONE

1. that the financial analysis set out in the report to Cabinet be noted; and,
2. to progress to formal designation of the Enterprise Zone on 1st April 2017.

Councillor Williams explained that the report was self explanatory and the Council was 
being asked to agree to progress to formal designation of the enterprise zone. He 
highlighted that the council needed to consider the financial consequences as it was 
difficult to gauge them over the next 25 years. He added that it was recommended that 
Members approve the progression of the Enterprise Zone on the basis that the 
potential benefits available to Dacorum, in the form of increased local investment (up 
to £160m), outweigh the modelled costs to DBC in terms of potential funding forgone 
(around £6.2m). Whilst both of these figures are subject to change, depending on 
changes to government policy on business rates and development risk of the sites 
within the Enterprise Zone, the material consideration of the benefit being greater than 
the cost is highly likely to remain constant.

Councillor Birnie referred to the financial risks involved and questioned if the release of 
land was included in the £6.2m loss or would this be an additional cost.



CHAIRMAN

He felt that the participation of St Albans District Council was critical. He asked what 
strategies would they deploy and what would happen if they did not adhere to them.

Councillor Tindall said there would be risks involved as this would be over such a long 
period like 25 years and he was unsure of what conditions were attached. He said on 
balance that the council’s forgoing £6m over 25 years was reasonable when balanced 
against the potential advantages. He could not see any other way of improving the 
infrastructure without doing this and therefore supported the recommendations.

Councillor Hicks asked if the enterprise would be self funding, would it affect 
improvements to other areas.

Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe noted that the map shown on page 23 of the report was not 
numbered correctly and did not show what area 7 was referring to.

Councillor Williams noted that St Albans needed to cooperate in the scheme. It’s very 
likely that they would reach an agreement on their local plan, however the crown 
estate could object.  The land involved in our enterprise zone has already been 
approved to be released as part of their local plan.
He said that the land within the Dacorum area could therefore still be developed, at an 
earlier stage.
Members were made aware that if the money was not generated as part of the 
enterprise zone, we would have to compete for funding with other schemes, which 
would reduce the likelihood of earlier investment in the road infrastructure.

The Meeting ended at 7.50 pm


